



SOARES & ASSOCIATES

ARCHITECTS

orty f. soares bryan j. soares

b. arch. f.i.ia. ca/89/12049 b. arch. f.i.ia. ca/89/12085

Ref. No.

Date.

FORM 1

(See Rule 5 (1) (a) (ii))

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE

Date:04.02.2019

To MVR Seaview Homes Pvt. Ltd. H. No: 15/153/A-2, 1ST FLOOR ABOVE AUDI GOA SHOWROOM, OPP HARLEY DAVIDSON SHOWROOM, CARANZALEM, PANJIM, GOA-403002

Subject: Certificate of percentage of completion of construction work of **Block C** and **F** No. Of Building (s) 2Wing(s) of the phase 2nd of the project (Goa RERA Registration Number) Situated on the plot bearing Survey No. 221/1-A demarcated by its boundaries (Latitude and longitude of the end points) SY. No. 206/6, 210/1to theNorth Sy. No. 211/1-A(Part)to the south Sy. No.210/1, 3 to the east Sy. No. 198, 206/4 to the West Of Division of Municipality Sancoale Village, Panchayat Sancoale Taluka Mormugoa District South Goa PIN 403802 admeasuring 2835.00 sq. mts. Area being developed by MVR Seaview Homes Pvt. Ltd.

Ref: Goa RERA Registration Number <u>NEW</u>

Sir,

I, Mr. Bryan J Soares have undertaken assignment as Architect of certifying percentage of completion of construction work of the **Block C and F** Building(s) /2Wings (s) of the 2nd phase of the project, situated on the plot bearing Survey No. 211/1-A of Municipality **Sancoale** Village, Panchayat Sancoale Taluka **Mormugao** District **South Goa** PIN 403802 admeasuring **2835.00** sq. mts. area being developed by **MVR Seaview Homes Pvt. Ltd.**

- 1. Following technical professionals are appointed by owner/ promoter:-
 - (i)Shri Bryan.J.Soares as Architect;
 - (ii)Shri Paresh Gaitonde as Structural Consultant;
 - (iii)M/s Sadekar Enviro Engineers Pvt. Ltd. As MEP consultant;
 - (iv)Shri Satya as site supervisor.

Email: soares88@gmail.com



SOARES & ASSOCIATES

ARCHITECTS

orty f. soares _{FORM}yan j. soares

b. arch. f.i.ia. ca/89/12049 b. arch. f.i.ia. ca/89/12085

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE Ref. No.

Date.

(To be issued on completion of each of the Building/Wing)

Date:04.02.2019

To,

MVR Seaview Homes Pvt. Ltd.

H. No: 15/153/A-2, 1ST FLOOR

ABOVE AUDI GOA SHOWROOM,

OPP HARLEY DAVIDSON SHOWROOM,

CARANZALEM, PANJIM, GOA-403002

Subject:

Certificate of percentage of completion of construction work of Block C and F No. Of

Building (s) 2Wing(s) of the phase 2nd of the project (Goa RERA Registration Number)

Situated on the plot bearing Survey No. 221/1-A demarcated by its boundaries

(Latitude and longitude of the end points) SY. No. 206/6, 210/1 to the North Sy. No.

211/1-A(Part) to the south Sy. No.210/1, 3 to the east Sy. No. 198, 206/4 to the West

Of Division of Municipality Sancoale Village, Panchayat Sancoale Taluka Mormugoa

District South Goa PIN 403802 admeasuring 2835.00 m2 area being developed by

MVR Seaview Homes Pvt. Ltd.

Sir,

I, Mr. Bryan J Soares have undertaken assignment as Architect of certifying percentage of completion of construction work of the **Block C and F**Building(s) /2Wings (s) of the 2nd phase of the project, situated on the plot bearing Survey No. 211/1-A of Municipality **Sancoale** Village, Panchayat Sancoale Taluka **Mormugao** District **South Goa** PIN 403802 admeasuring 2835.00 sq. mts. area being developed by **MVR Seaview Homes Pvt. Ltd.**

- 2. Following technical professionals are appointed by owner/ promoter:-
 - (i)Shri <u>Bryan.J.Soares</u> as Architect;
 - (ii)Shri Paresh Gaitonde as Structural Consultant;
 - (iii)M/s Sadekar Enviro Engineers Pvt. Ltd. As MEP consultant;
 - (iv)Shri Satya as site supervisor.

Yours faithfully,

Signature & Name of Architect

License No.

Bryan J. Soares

AR/0031/2010

Email: soares88@gmail.com



Off.: BT-15 and BT-7, 3rd Flr., Campal Trade Centre, Behind Military Hospital, Campal, Panaji, Goa - 403 001.

PARESH GAITONDE

Tel.: 2423527, 9822102782 email - pareshg28@yahoo.com

B. E.(Civil). AMIE.FIV CHARTERED ENGINEER

R.C.C. Consultant, Approved Valuer

[See Rule 5 (l)(a)(ii)]

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE

(To be submitted at the time of Registration of Ongoing Project and for withdrawal of

Money from Designated Account Project wise)

To, MVR Seaview Homes Private Limited, HNo. 15/153/A-2, 1st Floor, Above Audi Goa Showroom, Caranzalem, Panaji, Goa - 403002.

Subject: Certificate of Cost Incurred for Development of Laguna Azul for Construction of Block C and F Building(s)/2 Wing(s) of the 2nd Floor Phase situated on the Plot bearing bearingSy. No.211/1-A, demarcated by its boundaries (latitude and longitude of the end points) Sy, No.206/6, 210/1 to the North Sy. No.211/1-A (part) to the South Sy. No. 210/1, 3 to the East Sy. No. 198, 206/4 to the West of Division of Sancoale, village panchayattalukaMormugao District South PIN 403802 admeasuring 2835.00 sq.mts. area being developed by MVR Seaview Homes Private Limited,

Ref: Goa RERA Registration Number New Sir,

I, MrPareshGaitonde, have undertaken assignment of certifying Estimated Cost for the Subject Real Estate Project proposed to be registered under Goa RERA, being Block C and F Building(s)/2 Wing(s) of the 2nd Phase situated on the plot bearing bearing Survey No.211/1-A of village panchayatSancoaletalukaMormugao District South PIN 403802 admeasuring 2835.00 sq.mts. area being developed by MVR Seaview Homes Private Limited

1. Following technical professionals are appointed by Owner/Promoter: -

- (i) Shri Bryan J. Soares as Architect;
- (ii) Shri Paresh Gaitonde as Structural Consultant;
- (iii) M/s SadekarEnviro Engineers as MEP Consultant.
- (iv) Shri Satyanarayan as Site Supervisor.

PARESH GAITONDE B.E.(CIVIL) AMIE FIV

RCC CONSULTANT, GOVT. VALUER

CHARTEREDENGINEER

BT-15, Campal Trade Center Nr. Military Hospital, Campal, Panaji, GOA

Ph: 2423527 Mob: 9822102782 TCP Reg. No. ER/0057/2010

1. We have estimated the cost of the completion to obtain Occupation Certificate/Completion Certificate, of the Civil, MEP and Allied works, of the Building(s) of the project. Our estimated cost calculations are based on the Drawings/plans made available to us for the project under reference by the Developer and Consultants and the Schedule of items and quantity for the entire work as calculated by Shri Satyanarayana site Surveyor appointed by Developer/Engineer, and the assumption of the cost of material, labour and other inputs made by developer, and the site inspection carried out by us.

2. We estimate Total Estimated Cost of completion of the building(s) of the aforesaid project under

reference as Rs.210000000/- (Total of Table A and B). The estimated Total Cost of project is with reference to the Civil, MEP and allied works required to be completed for the purpose of obtaining occupation certificate/completion certificate for thebuilding(s) from the SancoalePanchayat being the Planning Authority under whose jurisdiction the aforesaid project is being implemented.

3. The Estimated Cost Incurred till date is calculated at Rs.210000000/- (Total of Table A and B) The amount of Estimated Cost Incurred is calculated on the base of amount of Total Estimated Cost.

4.	The Balance co	ost of Completion	of the Civil, MEP and	Allied works of the I	Building(s) of
the subj	ect Project to o	btain Occupation (Certificate/Completion	Certificate from San	ncoalePanchaya
(plannii	ng Authority) is	estimated at Rs		(Total of Table A and	d B).

5. I certify that the Cost of the Civil, MEP and allied work for the aforesaid Project as completed on the date of this certificate is as given in Table A and B below:-

TABLE A

Building/wing bearing number Block C

(to be prepared separately for each building/wing of the real estate project)

Sr.	Particulars	Amounts
No.		
1.	Total Estimated cost of the building/wing as on date of Registration is	95000000
2.	Cost incurred as on based on the Estimated cost	-
3.	Work done in percentage (as percentage of the estimated cost)	-
4.	Balance cost to be incurred (based on estimates cost)	- ·
5.	Cost incurred on additional/Extra items as on not included in the estimated cost (Annexure A)	_

PARESH

AITONDE

E.(CIVIL) AMIE FIV

RCC CONSULTANT, GOVT. V CHARTERED ENCHHEER

BT-15, Campai Trade Center

Nr. Military Hospital, Campal, Panaji, GOA

Ph: 2423527 Mob: 9822102782 TCP Reg. No. ER/0057/2010

Sr.	Particulars	_
No.		
6.	Total Estimated cost of the building/wing as on date of	95000000
	Registration is	
į.	2	
7.	Cost incurred as on based on the estimated cost	_
Ε 4 - 1/2 ,		i i
8.	Work done in percentage (as percentage of the estimated cost)	-
9.	Balance cost to be incurred (based on estimated cost)	_
10.	Cost incurred on additional/Extra items as on not included in the estimated cost (Annexure A)	_

TABLE B (to be prepared for the entire registered phase of the real estate project)

Sr.	Particulars	Amounts
No.	2 52 52 57 52 52	
1.	Total estimated cost of the internal and external development works including amenities and facilities in the layout as on date of registration is	20000000
2.	Cost incurred as on (based in the estimated cost)	_
3.	Work done in percentage (as percentage of the estimated cost)	-
4.	Balance cost to be incurred (based on estimated cost)	-,
5.	Cost incurred on additional/extra items as on not included in the estimated (Annexure A) PARESH GAIT	ONDE

RCC CONSULTANT, GOVT. VALUER CHARTERED ENGINEER
BT-15, Campal Trade Center
Nr. Military Hospital, Campal, Panaji, GOA
Ph: 2423527 Mob: 9822102782
TCP Reg. No. ER/0057/2010



OFFICE OF THE COLLECTOR & DISTRICT MAGISTRATE SOUTH GOA DISTRICT

Matanhy Saldanha Administrative Complex, Revenue Branch, Margao-Goa.

Phone No: 0832-2794381

Fax No: 0832- 2794402

Email: cols.goa@nic.in

No: AC-I/SG/CONV/200/2007/6196

Date: 30/07/2014

Ref: 1) DH/4268/Z-I/MTP/2014/269 dated 29/04/2014 of Dy. Town Planner, Mormugao.

2) DH/4335/3/MTP/2014/384 dated 16/06/2014 of

Dy Town Planner, Mormugao.

 Affidavit of applicant executed before Notary Surajkumar N. Naik recorded at Reg no: 3090/2014 dated 11/03/2014

MARGEAD: Application U/s 32 of Land Revenue Code, 1968

S A N A D S C H E D U L E - II

See Rule 7 of the Goa, Daman & Diu Land Revenue (Conversion of Use of Land non-agricultural Assessment Rules, 1969) Whereas, an Application has been made to the Collector of

South Goa (hereinafter referred to as "the Collector" which expression shall include any Officer whom the Collector shall appoint to exercise and perform his duties and powers under this grant) under Section 32 of the Goa, Daman & Diu Land Revenue Code, 1968 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Code" which expression shall, where the context so admits include the Rules and Orders there under) Umiya Holding Pvt. Ltd., 1075-G, 10th Main, 5th Cross, HAL II Stage, Indiranagar, Banglore-560008, being the occupant of the plot registered funder Survey no: 211/1A, Sancoale Village, Mormugao Taluka, Goa (hereinafter referred to as the "applicant" which expression shall, where the context so admits include his heirs, executors, administrators and assigns) for

the permission to use the plots of Land (hereinatter referred to as the "said plot") described in the Appendix I hereto, forming Survey no: 211/1A, Sancoale Village, Mormugao Taluka, Goa admeasuring an area 23400 Square meters be the same a little more or less, for the purpose of Commercial use only.

And whereas, the applicant was granted sanad dated 14/08/2008 for the land under Sy. No: 211/1-A of Sancolae Village admeasuring an area 23400 Sq.mts for Residential purpose. Subsequently the applicant vide letter dated 25/03/2011 informed this office that as per ODP 2011 for Vasco-da-Gama, the land under Sy. No: 211/1-A of Sancoale is zone as C-1 with permissible FAR of 200% and requested this office to issue conversion sanad for commercial use instead of residential use and also applicant vide letter dated 13/04/2011 requested this office to charge them differential amount of Rs. 70/- Sq.mts.

And whereas, the matter was referred to Government vide letter dated 28/04/2011 with a requested to give clarification on the issue of differential fees.

And whereas, the Under Secretary (REV) in reference to this office letter dated 28/04/2011 replied that the matter was been examined in consultation with Law Departments(legal Affair). The Law Department stated that whenever an application is filed for conversion of use of land under Section 32 of LRC, it is the Collector to deal with the said application as per the provision as laid down under the said code, 1968 and the rules framed there under. The Collector being Quasi Judicial Authority, such authority

is required to decide the matter before it, independently, on the basis of records as produce before him and on such inquiry as may deem necessary. As the orders are appealable, they are not required to be influence by the opinion of other authority vide letter dated 16/11/2012

And whereas, as the order passed by the then Additional Collector-I on 07/12/2012, that the "conversion sought by the applicant under C-1 zoning shall be treated as fresh conversion and shall be charged with the appropriate fees prescribed for the same on this date without an concession"

And whereas, the Dy.Town Planner, Mormugao vide letter dated 16/06/2014 informed that the report no: DH/4335/3/MTP/08/14 dated 17/01/2005 has been issued based on the ODP for Vasco 2011 which was notified in the Official Gazette Series III No: 22 dated 02/09/2007 was located in settlement zone(S1). The land use/zoning information issued vide no: DH/42(8/Z1/MTP/2014/209 dated 29/04/2014 as per ODP

for Vasco (201) which was notified in the Official Gazette Series III no: 45 dated 05/02/2009 and is located in Commercial zone

Now, this is to certify that the permission to use for the said plot is hereby granted subject to the provisions of the said Code and Rules there under and on the following conditions namely:

- 1. Leveling and clearing of the Land: The Applicant shall be bound to level and clear the Land sufficiently to render suitable for the particular non-agricultural purpose for which the permission is granted and to prevent non-sanitary conditions.
- 2. <u>Assessment</u>: The Applicant shall pay the non-agricultural assessment when fixed by the Collector under the said Code and Rules thereunder with effect from the date of this Sanad.
- 3. <u>Use</u>: The Applicant shall not use the said land and building erected or to be erected thereon for any purpose other than sanctioned purpose, without the previous sanction of the Collector.
- 4. <u>Liability for rates:</u> The applicant shall pay all taxes, rates and cesses leviable on the said land.
- 5. Penalty Clause: (a) If the applicant contravenes any of the foregoing conditions the Collector may, without prejudice to any other penalty to which the applicant may be liable under the provisions of the said Code continue the said plot in the

eccupation of the applicant on payment of such fine and assessment as he may direct.

- (b) Notwithstanding anything contained in Sub-Clause (a) it shall be Lawful for the Collector to direct the removal or alteration of any building or structure erected or use contrary to the provisions of this grant within such time as specified in that behalf by the Collector and on such removal or alteration not being carried out and recover the cost of carrying out the same from the Application as an arrears of land revenue.
- 6. Code provisions applicable: Save as herein provided the grant shall be subject to the provisions of the said Code and Rules there under.
- 7. The Applicant shall comply with the provisions of Town and Country Planning Act in force in Goa. Any violations of these provisions shall be solely at the cost of the Applicant at his own peril.
- 8. If any person claims ownership right and succeeds in it, the conversion shall stand automatically revoked.
- s. Sanad shall not take away Mundcarial/Tenancy rights of any individual, if any, existing in the said property and if the sanad is obtained by suppression of any vital facts, the sanad shall stand cancelled from the date of its issue the Applicant shall also be liable to restore land back to its original use at his own cost.



- 10. Any further development in the plot shall be strictly as per the rules in force.
- 11. No hill cutting or filling of low-lying area shall be undertaken without prior permission from the Chief Town Planner under section 17A of TCP Act.
- not be used for any other purpose like proof of ownership of land etc. the applicant shall not use the Sanad for pursuing any illegal or antinational activities on this converted land
- 13. The Right of way of access is 15.00mts, hence front setback of minimum 7.50mt +3.0mts =10.50mts, shall be kept from centerline of road.
- 14. The Applicant should obtain prior permission for cutting of trees in the said plot from the Forest Department, if required.
- 15. If Sanad is obtained by suppression of any vital information, it shall be revoked any time after knowledge of such fact from date of issue.
- and other concern authorities/department before the commencement of any development, if required should be obtained.
- 17. Adequate arrangement shall be made so as not to affect the drainage portion in the area and flow of natural water.

of Goa or any decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court or Hon'ble High Court of Bombay, this Sanad shall be ineffective to extent of such inconsistency.

19. In case inadvertently if there is any mistake in calculating the fees for conversion payable or there is revision of fees before issuance of Challan, then the applicant shall to pay the difference along with simple interest of 12% per annum calculated from the date of issuance of original Challan till the date of payment thereof. The failure of refusal on part of the applicant or successor interest thereof in affecting the payment shall give the liberty to the undersign to revoke the said Sanad and/or recover the balance as arrears of land Revenue from Applicant.

20. In case of violation of any of the conditions or in case any N.O.C. etc. issued by any Department for effecting conversion is withdrawn, revoked or otherwise the conversion sanad shall also stand cancelled from such date of withdrawal, revocation or otherwise.

21. In future if any dispute arises regarding the ownership, title, ëtc, than the applicant shall be solely responsible and the Collector or any other authorized officer on his behalf shall be at liberty to revoke the Conversion Sanad granted without giving any notice/reasons.

TORTH GOUTH GO

Appendix-I

			TIP POIS CIT. L.	
Length & Breath		Total	Forming (part	BOUNDARIES
North	East to	Superfic	Survey & Sub Div	
to	West	ial Area	number	
South		in	and the second	
		Sq.mts	E AREA	1 x 18 3
1	2	3	189 A 4 4556	
180.00 mts	130.00 mts	23400 Sq.mts	Sy no: 211/1-A, Sancolae Village, Mormugao-Goa	As per the survey plan

Conversion is Sanctioned for Commercial purpose (C1). Applicant has credited Conversion fees of Rs. 17550000/- (One crore seventy five lakhs fifty five thousand only) vide Challan no 24 dated 16/07/2014 and remitted on 19/07/2014 in the State Bank of India, Margao Branch.

In witness whereof the Collector of South Goa District, Margao has hereunto set his hand and sent seal of his Office on behalf of the Government of Goa and the Applicant Umiya Holding Pvt. Ltd., 1075-G, 10th Main Road, 5th Cross, HAL II Stage, Indiranagar, Banglore-560008, hereunto set his hand this 30th day of July 2014.

Mr. Surendra N.Naik(General PoA holder) Umiya Holding Pvt. Ltd., 1075-G, 10th Main Road, 5th Cross, HAL II Stage, Indiranagar, Banglore-560008

Signature and designation of the witnesses:

1. Marson Mayek (and Com)

2. fordas GOODFET fur



(Arvind V. Bugde)
Additional Collector-I
South Goa District,
Margao-Goa

Copy to:

- 1. The Inspector of Survey and Land Records, Salcete Mormuyou
- 2. The Town and Country Planning Dept., Salecte / murmuy and
- 3. The Dy. Conservator of Forest, Margao-Goa.
 4. The Mamlatdar of Salecte/Meringon.

\$44 Lace